

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3115 of 2024**

=====

RABARI BHIKHABHAI HARIBHAI & ORS.

Versus

SECRETARY ROAD AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR AV PRAJAPATI(672) for the Petitioner(s) No.

1,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,2,20,21,22,23,24,3,4,5,6,7,8,9

ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

MR HS MUNSHAW(495) for the Respondent(s) No. 3

NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2,4

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL**

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANAV TRIVEDI**Date : 02/12/2024****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)**

In the affidavit filed on behalf of the District Panchayat dated 07.10.2024, though it is stated that the proposal for acquisition has been uploaded on the Gati Shakti portal of the State Government, the date of uploading is not on record.

Ms. Hetal Patel, the learned AGP appearing for the State respondent would submit that as per her instructions, the acquisition proposal was uploaded by the District Panchayat on the Gati Shakti portal on 30.10.2024.

On the request made by Ms. Hetal Patel, the learned AGP, the

matter is adjourned for the day to enable her to complete her instructions about the progress made in the matter of acquisition of the land-in-question.

As prayed, put up this matter on 16.12.2024.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

C.M. JOSHI

(PRANAV TRIVEDI,J)