

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3115 of 2024**

=====

RABARI BHIKHABHAI HARIBHAI & ORS.

Versus

SECRETARY ROAD AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR AV PRAJAPATI(672) for the Petitioner(s) No.

1,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,3,4,5,6,7,8,9

ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO MS HETAL PATEL, ASST.GOVERNMENT
PLEADER/PP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MR DEVANG BHATT for MR HS MUNSHAW(495) for the Respondent(s) No.
3

NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2,4

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL**

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANAV TRIVEDI

Date : 17/12/2024

ORAL ORDER

**(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)**

1. Written instructions supplied by the Deputy Collector & Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Deesa, in the Court is taken on record, wherein it is stated that on the proposal submitted by the District Panchayat on 09.12.2024 at Gati Shakti Portal, a draft notification under Section 10(A) has been prepared and forwarded to the Revenue Department for approval on 14.12.2024. The progress made in the matter is brought on record.
2. As prayed by Ms. Hetal Patel, learned Assistant Government Pleader appearing for the State respondents, the matter is posted on 29.01.2024 to enable her to bring on record the progress made in the matter of acquisition of land in question, which has been

utilized by the Roads and Building Division of the District Panchayat for construction of the road without adopting due process of law.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

SUDHIR

(PRANAV TRIVEDI,J)