

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3115 of 2024**

=====

RABARI BHIKHABHAI HARIBHAI & ORS.

Versus

SECRETARY ROAD AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR AV PRAJAPATI(672) for the Petitioner(s) No.

1,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,2,20,21,22,23,24,3,4,5,6,7,8,9

MS HETAL PATEL AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MR HS MUNSHAW(495) for the Respondent(s) No. 3

NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2,4

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL**

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE**Date : 06/02/2025****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)**

In the written instructions supplied by the Deputy Collector, Deesa dated 05.02.2025, it is sought to be submitted that initially, Draft Notification under Section 10(A) was forwarded to the Revenue Department for approval on 14.12.2024, but, because of some discrepancies, it was returned back. Now, corrected Draft Notification under Section 10(A) has been forwarded on 16.01.2025, which is awaiting approval of the Revenue Department.

Taking note of the above, we only provide that the competent authority shall make an endeavour to expedite the proceedings for acquisition of the land in question and shall not indulge into

unnecessary communications dealing with the acquisition proceedings. The progress made shall be brought on record on the next date fixed.

List the matter on 10.03.2025.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE, J.)

cmk