

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3115 of 2024**

With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2026
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3115 of 2024

=====

RABARI BHIKHABHAI HARIBHAI & ORS.

Versus

SECRETARY ROAD AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR AV PRAJAPATI(672) for the Petitioner(s) No.

1,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,3,4,5,6,7,8,9

ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

MR DEEPAK G ALORIA(6580) for the Respondent(s) No. 3

NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2,4

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE D.N. RAY

Date : 06/02/2026

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA
AGARWAL)

There is a sick note of Mr. Deepak G. Aloria, learned
advocate for the respondent no. 3.

As regards the progress made in the matter of
acquisition of the lands in question, it is submitted by
Ms. Hetal Patel, learned Assistant Government Pleader
appearing for the State - respondents, based on the written
instructions dated 05.02.2026 given from the office of the
Deputy Collector and Sub Divisional Magistrate, Deesa that

the notification under Section 11 of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (the Act, 2013) had been published on 15.04.2025, whereafter, 51 objectors (in total) had been received by the Special Land Acquisition Officer, whereafter the objectors were heard on 27.06.2025. There are some issues with respect to the revenue entries due to the promulgation exercise conducted in the meantime, for the purpose, the clarification from the office of the DILR was called for. The DILR had submitted a joint measurement-sheet on 20.08.2025, wherein certain more clarifications are required and the matter is pending for the purpose. As soon as the clarifications are received and the correct measurement of the lands in question is obtained, the declaration notification under Section 19 (1) of the Act, 2013 would be issued.

Taking note of the same, we post the matter on 09.03.2026.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(D.N.RAY,J)

VARSHA DESAI