

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3115 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2026****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3115 of 2024**

=====

RABARI BHIKHABHAI HARIBHAI & ORS.**Versus****SECRETARY ROAD AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**MR AV PRAJAPATI(672) for the Petitioner(s) No.****1,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,2,20,21,22,23,24,3,4,5,6,7,8,9****MS.HETAL PATEL, ASST.GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for the****Respondent(s) No. 1****MR DEEPAK G ALORIA(6580) for the Respondent(s) No. 3****NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2,4**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE**SUNITA AGARWAL****and****HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.RAY****Date : 09/03/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**
MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)

Bringing the progress of the acquisition of the land in question on record, it is submitted by Ms.Hetal Patel, the learned Assistant Government Pleader appearing for the State respondent, based on the written instructions supplied in the Court, that Section 19(1) notification sent for approval before the Revenue Department of the State, has now been approved on 03.03.2026 and would be published very soon. After publication of the said notification, further process in the matter of acquisition would be undertaken.

In view of the same, the matter is posted on **04.05.2026** to bring the progress on record.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

SAHIL S. RANGER

(D.N.RAY,J)